

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

DIPENDRA TIWARI, KISHOR
SAPKOTA, and GRACE HOME CARE,
INC.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-00884-GNS

ERIC FRIEDLANDER, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the Kentucky
Cabinet for Health and Family Services, and
ADAM MATHER, in his official capacity
as Inspector General of the Kentucky
Cabinet for Health and Family Services,

Defendants,

and

KENTUCKY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,

Intervenor–Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

oral argument requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. Grace wants to provide home health care to Louisville’s Nepali speakers in a language they understand. | 2 |
| II. The CON law makes opening a new home health agency impossible..... | 4 |
| III. Because of the law, Grace cannot serve the Nepali-speaking community..... | 8 |
| IV. The CON law is protected by powerful special interests. | 9 |
| V. Grace sued to protect its Fourteenth Amendment rights..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Legal standard | 12 |
| II. The CON law is not rationally related to the interests it supposedly serves..... | 13 |
| A. CON laws make no sense in home health. | 13 |
| B. The CON law is not rationally related to reducing cost. | 15 |
| C. The CON law is not rationally related to increasing access. | 17 |
| D. The CON law is not rationally related to improving quality..... | 19 |
| E. The CON law has inexplicable exceptions..... | 22 |
| F. Courts reject protectionism like this as illegitimate. | 23 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Birchansky v. Clabaugh</i> , 955 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2020) | 24 |
| <i>Bruner v. Zawacki</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Ky. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Colon Health Centers of America, LLC v. Hazel</i> , 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) | 24 |
| <i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) | 13, 20, 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hospital, Inc.</i> , 193 S.E.2d 729 (N.C. 1973)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>K.V.G. Properties, Inc. v. Westfield Insurance Co.</i> , 900 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2018) | 12, 19 |
| <i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012) | 22 |
| <i>Medigen of Kentucky, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia</i> , 985 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1993) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Seal v. Morgan</i> , 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000) | 13 |
| <i>Saint Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) | 13, 14 |
| <i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> , 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)..... | 18 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 11 |

Statutes and Regulations

KRS § 216.935..... 2

KRS § 216B.010..... 4, 13, 14, 17

KRS § 216B.015..... 4, 6, 14

KRS § 216B.020..... 22, 23

KRS § 216B.040..... 4

KRS § 216B.061..... 4, 14

KRS § 216B.115..... 7

900 KAR 6:02..... 6

902 KAR 20:081..... 2, 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 12

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center, Table 6.5—U.S. District Courts—Combined Civil and Criminal
Judicial Facts and Figures (September 30, 2019),
<https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/65/judicial-facts-and-figures/2019/09/30>..... 7

Emily Whelan Parento, *Certificate of Need in the Post-Affordable Care Act Era*,
105 Ky. L. J. 201 (2017)..... 10, 11

Daniel Polsky et al., *The Effect of Entry Regulation in the Health Care Sector:
the Case of Home Health*, 110 J. Public Econ. 1 (2014) 18

Erika Shultz, *Bhutanese refugee crisis: a brief history*, The Seattle Times (Oct. 14, 2016),
available at tinyurl.com/y4fcz5b7 2
